
 
 

 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

KENT AND MEDWAY JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

 
 

Tuesday, 7th December, 2021, at 2.00 pm Ask for: 
 

Matt Dentten 

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone 
 

03000 414534 

 
Membership  
 
Mrs C Bell (Chairman), Cllr David Brake (Vice-Chairman), Dr J Allingham, Ms L Ashley, 
Mr P Bentley, Dr B Bowes, Ms J Brown, Sir Paul Carter, CBE, Mrs S Chandler, Cllr H Doe, 
Dr A Duggal, Mr M Dunkley CBE, Dr L Farach, Dr J Findlay, Mr R W Gough, P Graham, 
Mr P Gulvin, Cllr Mrs A Harrison, Cllr Mrs J Hollingsbee, Cllr A Jarrett, Ms R Jones, 
Dr N Kumta, Cllr M Potter, Mr M Riley, Mr Rivers, Mr M Scott, Mr M Scott, Ms C Selkirk, 
Mr R Smith, Mr J Williams and Mr W Williams 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 

1. Introduction/Webcast announcement  

2. Apologies and Substitutes  

 To receive apologies for absence and notification of any substitutes present. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the agenda for this meeting  

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in items on the agenda for the 
meeting. 
 

4. Minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2021 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To consider and approve the minutes as a correct record. 
 

5. COVID-19 Local Outbreak Control Plan Update (Pages 7 - 16) 

6. Impact of COVID-19 on Mental Health and Progress on Resilience and Recovery 
(Pages 17 - 26) 

7. Health and Wellbeing of Coastal Communities (Pages 27 - 32) 

8. Health Inequalities Strategic Action Plan - To follow  

 



EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items. During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

Monday, 29 November 2021 
 



 
 

 
1 

     KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
KENT AND MEDWAY JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
  

MINUTES of a meeting of the Kent and Medway Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Board held in the Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on 
Thursday, 16 September 2021. 
 
PRESENT: Mrs C Bell (Chairman), Cllr David Brake (Vice-Chairman), 
Dr B Bowes, Sir Paul Carter, CBE, Mrs S Chandler, Cllr H Doe, Dr A Duggal, 
Mr R W Gough, Mr P Gulvin, Cllr Mrs A Harrison, Dr A Jhund (substitute for Mr M 
Scott),  Ms R Jones, Dr N Kumta, Cllr M Potter, Mr Rivers, Mr R Smith, Mrs P 
Tinniswood (substitute for Dr Findlay) and Mr J Williams. 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs K Cook, Ms C Jostock, Ms J Mookherjee, Dr T Rampal,  
and Mrs A Hunter  
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

1.   Election of Chair  
(Item 1) 
 

(1) Cllr Brake proposed and Mr Carter seconded that Mrs Bell be elected as 
Chair of the Kent and Medway Joint Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 

(2) RESOLVED that Mrs Bell be elected as Chair of the Kent and Medway 
Joint Health and Wellbeing Board.  

 

2.   Election of Vice-Chair  
(Item 2) 
 

(1) Mrs Bell proposed and Mr Gough seconded that Cllr Brake be elected as 
Vice-Chair of the Kent and Medway Joint Health and Wellbeing Board. 

 
(2) RESOLVED that Cllr Brake be elected as Vice-Chair of the Kent and 

Medway Joint Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 

3.   Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 3) 
 

(1) Apologies had been received from Dr J Allingham, Mrs J Brown, Mr M 
Dunkley, Ms L Farach, Dr G Findlay, Mrs P Graham, Cllr A Jarrett, Mr Mr 
Matthew Scott, Mr Myles Scott, Ms C Selkirk, Mr M Walker. 

 
(2) Mrs Paula Tinniswood and Dr Amanjit Jhund attended as substitutes for Dr 

George Findlay and Mr M Scott respectively. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 

 
2 

 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the agenda for this 
meeting  
(Item 4) 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5.   Minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2021  
(Item 5) 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2021 were a 
correct record and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 

6.   COVID-19 Local Outbreak Control Plan  
(Item 6) 
 

(1) James Williams presented the report which provided an update on steps 
taken to mitigate rising cases of COVID-19 across both Kent and Medway 
as it relates to the Local Outbreak Management Plan (LOMP). In addition, 
he said that, as expected, the infection rates had increased as the country 
moved into stage 4 of the COVID-19 Plan.  The rate of infection  in 
Medway was at 223 per 100,000 of the population, the rate in Kent was 
231 per 100,000, while the rate was 259 per 100,000 in the South-East 
and 308 per 100,000 nationally.  Mr Williams outlined the requirements on 
local authorities arising from the publication of the Winter Plan including 
the continuing requirement to isolate following a positive PCR test, the 
retention of the ability of local authorities to restrict local events which 
posed a risk to the public and the restrictions imposed on international 
travellers returning to the UK.  He suggested that the Board received a 
paper at a future meeting setting out the totality of those changes.  He said 
changes to the LOMP had to be made by 4 October and would reflect the 
extension of the pharmacy-collect programme to the end of December, the 
continuation of symptom-free testing and the new requirement that Covid-
19 tests be booked in advance.  He said the learning from the Open Golf 
at Royal St George’s in Sandwich had been shared widely and that some 
of that learning had been used by the organisers of the recent Victorious 
Festival in Portsmouth.   Mr Williams concluded by saying that Kent and 
Medway had the highest rate of vaccine uptake among diverse 
communities in the South-East and that its mobile vaccination centres and 
models of outreach had been well received.  

 
(2) In response to questions about the vaccination programme for care home 

residents and staff, it was confirmed that there had been significant 
engagement with care home providers registered with the Care Quality 
Commission and that there was no reason to think the vaccine programme 
would not be a success.  Mr Williams undertook to provide further 
information about the impact of the requirement for care workers to be 

Page 2



 
 

 

 
3 

 

vaccinated on the availability of care workers.  Mrs Duggal said that 96% 
of residents in care homes in Kent had received one dose of the 
vaccination, 93% had received two doses, while 90% of permanent staff 
had received one dose and 82% had received both doses.  The data also 
indicated that 76% of agency staff had received one dose and 46% had 
received both.  It was also confirmed that those who had not yet been 
vaccinated could still come forward for vaccination.  Mrs Tinniswood said 
that all hospitals in Kent and Medway had a number of patients who could 
not be discharged because care packages were not available. In response 
to a question about the impact of self-isolation on the retail sector, it was 
confirmed that there was a legal requirement to self-isolate following a 
positive PCR test, being contacted by NHS track and trace, or when 
displaying symptoms of Covid-19.  Environmental Health teams had 
enforcement powers and there was strong engagement between district 
council teams and local businesses.   

 
(3) RESOLVED to:  

(a) note the update report; 
 

(b) note that no questions had been submitted by members of the 
public on the LOMP Plan. 

 

7.   Feedback from Health Inequalities Workshop on 10 June 2021 and Next 
Steps  
(Item 7) 
 

(1) Rachel Jones introduced the report which set out the key findings from the 
Health Inequalities workshop held on the 10 June 2021 and the next steps in 
the development of a Health Inequalities Action Plan for Kent and Medway 
Integrated Care System for approval by the Kent and Medway Joint Health 
and Wellbeing Board. The report also asked the Joint Board to agree to 
receive a discussion paper its next meeting in December. 

 
(2) During the discussion, comments were made about: waiting lists for hospital 

appointments and difficulties in getting GP appointments; the disparity in the 
ratio of patients to GPs across the county; the difficulties of those in rural 
areas accessing GP services; the recruitment of GPs and other health and 
social care workers in coastal and other deprived communities; the distinction 
between the professional development and personal appraisal of GPs and the 
evaluation of the services they provided to patients; and the increasing 
demand on GPs and other health services as a result of the Covid-19 
pandemic. 

 
(3) RESOLVED that a discussion paper be received at the meeting of the Joint 

Board scheduled for 7 December 2021 setting out the learning from the 
Population Health Management Development Programme and the proposed 
priority areas for the health inequalities action plan to focus on.  

 

Page 3



 
 

 

 
4 

 

8.   Update on the establishment of a Kent and Medway Integrated Care 
System - August 2021  
(Item 8) 
 

(1) Rachel Jones introduced the report which provided a summary of latest 
national guidance relating to the establishment of integrated care systems 
(ICS), along with details of the evolving Kent and Medway plans and 
operating model.  She also outlined the principal changes arising from the 
most recent guidance, explained some of the changes in terminology and 
summarised the proposed governance structures.  She a national 
announcement about the appointment of independent chairs of the 
integrated care boards was expected at the end of the month and that the 
advertisements for accountable officer posts had been placed in the Health 
Service Journal.  In response to a question, she said it was likely that the 
board of the new integrated care partnership in Kent and Medway would 
consist of more members than the statutory minimum outlined in the 
guidance, however, it should not become so big as to be unmanageable.  
The importance of avoiding duplication between the Kent and Medway 
health and wellbeing boards and the new Integrated Care 
[...]
n positive short and long term outcomes 
for the patient and savings to the system.  

 
(2) Members of the Board wished their appreciation of the initiative to be 

recorded.  
 
(3) RESOLVED to endorse the Kent and Medway Prehabilitation Service. 
 

12.   Preventing Suicide in Kent and Medway: 2021-25 Strategy  
(Item 12) 
 

(1) Jessica Mookherjee (KCC Public Health Consultant) introduced the report 
which provided an update on the suicide prevention programme and 
included information on the: 
 
• impact of Covid-19 on suicide rates and the Suicide Prevention 

Programme 
• Preventing Suicide in Kent and Medway: 2021-25 Strategy (amended 

following recent public consultation) 
• Kent and Medway Better Mental Health Pledge / Prevention 

Concordat for Better Mental Health. 
• New Support Service for People Bereaved by Suicide. 

 
(2) Ms Mookherjee also said that the strategy had been nominated for a 

national award. The Board welcomed the strategy and thanked Ms 
Mookherjee for the report and for the teams’ achievement, so far in 
closing the differential in suicide rates between Kent and Medway and the 
national average.  
 

(3) RESOLVED to endorse the Preventing Suicide in Kent and Medway: 
2021-25 Strategy. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 

 

KENT AND MEDWAY 
JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  

 

 7 DECEMBER 2021   
 

COVID-19 LOCAL OUTBREAK CONTROL PLAN  
 

Report from:  Allison Duggal, Director of Public Health for Kent 
County Council 

 
James Williams, Director of Public Health for Medway 
Council 

 
Author:  Logan Manikam, Interim Public Health Consultant 
 
Summary  

 
This report provides an update on steps taken to mitigate rising cases of COVID-19 
across both Kent and Medway as it relates to the Local Outbreak Management Plan 
(LOMP).  
 
1. Budget and Policy Framework  
 

1.1. As part of the Department of Health and Social Care’s COVID-19 response 
and recovery strategy, Upper Tier and Unitary Local Auth
[...]
e 
 
Background papers  
None 
 

Page 15

mailto:logan.manikam@medway.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
To:                   Kent and Medway Joint Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
From :  Allison Duggal, Interim Director of Public Health 
   Kent and Medway Joint Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Subject:  Public Health Reflections on Impact of COVID19 on Mental 

Health and Progress on Resilience and Recovery post 2020.  
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Past Pathway of report:  N/A 
 
Future Pathway of report: N/A  
 

 
Summary: This report outlines the key issues and impacts for public mental health 
that were evident during the first wave of the COVID19 Pandemic in 2020 and the 
response to those impacts by the mental health and public health systems in Kent 
and Medway. The report also summarises the main public mental health impacts 
known from national and regional research conducted during the pandemic.  
 
The report highlights some of the actions being taken by the Kent and Medway 
health and well-being system and its partners to mitigate the negative impacts on 
mental wellbeing of the pandemic. Notably these are actions that stemmed from a 
whole system recovery plan co-ordinated via the Kent Resilience Forum. Many of 
those actions have become mainstreamed and sustained into work programmes of 
the partner agencies. The key areas of mitigation were in:  
 
- Tackling health and well-being of staff 
- Tackling BAME health inequalities  
- Ensuring there is help for the most vulnerable  
- Suicide and self-harm prevention 
- Predicting and tackling demand and capacity issues for mental health services 
- Tackling health inequalities and disparities  
- Transformation of whole system mental health and wellbeing systems  
- Community Resilience, Well Being and Engagement with the Public.  
 
Recommendation(s):  The Kent and Medway Joint Health and Wellbeing Board is 
asked to 
-discuss the impact of COVID19 on public mental health and suggest areas for 
further development and improvement 
- Comment and Suggest areas where the system can join together to strengthen 
public mental health  
- Comment on the progress on resilience and recovery taking place in Kent and 
Medway  
 

 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



1. Introduction 
  

1.1 Many of the issues that impacted on public mental health during the first and 
second wave of the COVID19 pandemic were already in existence e.g., social 
isolation and loneliness, health inequalities, homelessness, access to health care, 
economic insecurity, shame, stigma and discrimination, community fragmentation 
and strains on personal resilience because of trauma. However, the scale of impacts 
was magnified due to a whole population facing ‘lock down’ and global uncertainties 
including a rapid change of culture. Added to many of these factors were the impact 
on health and care services, health and social care staff and essential workers, the 
impact on employment, Long COVID and people with existing mental health 
problems. Enormous amounts of community activity were mobilised including 
individuals reaching out to those in need and swift organisational actions that would 
have seemed impossible pre pandemic. This report is not an exhaustive report of 
every action or of all mental health impacts. This report is a summary and reflection 
of public mental health during almost two years of living with COVID19. 
 
1.2 In the early months of the pandemic all public mental health leads and many 
mental health clinicians and social care specialists were mobilised to plan for 
recovery and surveillance, particularly bringing together evidence from previous 
pandemics and emergencies. All the work was collated into a serious of toolkits and 
shared with Directors of Public Health and Local Resilience Leads. The key risks 
were summarised in Figure 1.  
 
1.3 In Kent and Medway the Resilience Forum requested that a whole system 
recovery plan be created, and mental heal
[...]
m fall to the mental health and wellbeing partnerships 
across the whole system to get right. This report has outlined some key impacts and 
programmes that are in place to support wellbeing across Kent and Medway. This is 
not an exhaustive list of public mental health as there are also enormous efforts in 
social care, children’s and education services, local districts councils and local 
regeneration and environmental elements.  
 
Population health needs will continue to be monitored and the results of the 
community listening project will be shared later in 2022.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5. Contact details 
 
 
 
 
 
Report Author: 
 
Name, job title  
 
 
Telephone number  
 
Email address  

 
 
 
 
Jessica Mookherjee  
 
Assistant Director/Consultant in Public 
Health, Kent County Council  
  
07787295363   
 
Jessica.mookherjee@kent.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 

5. Recommendation(s):  
 

 
The Kent and Medway Joint Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to 
 
- Discuss the impact of COVID19 on public mental health and suggest areas for 
further development and improvement 
- Suggest areas where the system can join together to strengthen public mental 
health  
- Comment on the progress on resilience and recovery taking place in Kent and 
Medway  

 
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
From:      Allison Duggal, Interim Director of Public Health  
      
To:   Kent and Medway Joint Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Subject:  The Health and Wellbeing of Coastal Communities in Kent and 

Medway 
 
Classification: Unrestricted  

 
Past Pathway of report:  N/A 
 
Future Pathway of report: N/A  
 

 
Summary: 
Kent has a number of coastal communities, and these communities are often 
affected by poor life expectancy, poor health outcomes and considerable inequalities 
– both health inequalities and socioeconomic inequalities. 
 
This is a short paper to introduce some of the themes associated with coastal health 
inequalities and to note some of the initiative planned in the near future.  
 
Recommendation(s):   
The Kent and Medway Joint Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to note the 
proposed work on improving health and wellbeing and reducing health inequalities in 
Kent and Medway. 
 
Comment and suggest areas where the system can join to strengthen work to reduce 
health inequalities in Coastal Areas. 
  

 
 
1. Introduction 

 
The past two years have been dominated by work to control the spread and mitigate 
for the effects of the Covid-19 pandemic. The pandemic has, quite rightly, shone a 
spotlight on inequalities seen in our communities, particularly health inequalities. 
 
One area that has been highlighted has been the plight of coastal communities in 
England. These communities reside in settlements that include seaside towns, ports 
and other areas which have a clear connection to the coastal economy. 
 
Although coastal communities include important places in English culture and our 
history and include many tourist destinations and areas of critical infrastructure and 
industrial importance, they often have the worst health outcomes in England, with 
poor life expectancy and high rates of disease.  
 
Although there is not a ‘One size fits all’ to explain poor outcomes and increased 
inequalities in our coastal communities, these communities often have more in 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



common with other coastal communities than communities inland, even when these 
coastal communities might be some considerable geographic distance away. 
 
Often the granularity of data available prevents sufficient analysis. For instance, there 
might be considerable deprivation on the coast, but an area of affluence further 
inland. These two areas might compensate for each other, and the area might 
appear to be average in public health data – hiding the issues associated with the 
coastal community. 
 
The Kent and Medway health system has several significant coastal communities.  
These include:  
 

 Broadsta
[...]
s for children and young 
people in coastal communities.  
 
2.3 Housing 
 
Coastal communities can be very different in character and some of our coastal 
communities in Kent have particular issues with housing.  Areas such as Margate 
have former guesthouses which have been converted to HMOs (houses in multiple 
occupation) and these are often associate with poor quality housing in the private 
sector. 
 
Static caravan parks are also an issue in Kent, particularly for migrant workers who 
are often housed in caravan accommodation for part of the year. This type of 
accommodation often has poor access to health services due to the season al nature 
and remoteness of the housing. Caravan accommodation has also been a particular 
issue in the last two years as it has proved difficult for people to self-isolate when 
they live in this type of accommodation and have been exposed to Covid-19. 
 
2.4 Health 
 
Coastal communities are challenged by issues with transport and access to health 
services. This is evidenced in part by the high use of emergency departments and 
higher emergency admissions in coastal areas. 
 
Difficulties with access to primary care services and screening services, sometimes 
due to transport issues or issues with understaffing due to Covid or difficulties 
recruiting staff, can affect service levels and contribute to the lower life expectancy 
and higher prevalence of chronic disease in coastal communities. 
 
There are opportunities for public health commissioned health promotion services to 
work to reduce the major risk factors for chronic disease seen in coastal 
communities, especially high rates of smoking in pregnancy, alcohol and substance 
misuse and high prevalence of smoking behaviours, (partly fuelled by illegal tobacco 
coming through the ports). 
 
One area that has been highlighted is the challenge of recruitment and retention of 
health and social care staff in coastal areas. This is a challenge for Kent, particularly 
East Ke
[...]
living in a coastal area, they are often areas of natural 
beauty with access to green and blue spaces, historical sites and are often tourist 
attractions in the summer.  However, although coastal communities are important 
culturally and historically, they are also beset by inequalities and a new strategy is 
required to enable these inequalities to be addressed. 
 
Kent and Medway partners are working to analyse the data for our coastal 
communities and to develop a series of recommendations which will address poor 
health.  
 
 
  

Page 30



5. Recommendations 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5. Contact details 
 
Report Authors: 
 
Name, job title  
 
Telephone number  
 
Email address  

Allison Duggal and Nirosha Dissanayake 
 
Interim Director of Public Health and 
Specialist in Public Health, Kent County 
Council  
  
07796691025  
Allison.Duggal@kent.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation(s):   
The Kent and Medway Joint Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to note the 
proposed work on improving health and wellbeing and reducing health inequalities in 
Kent and Medway. 
 
Comment and suggest areas where the system can join to strengthen work to reduce 
health inequalities in Coastal Areas. 
 

 
 
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2021
	Minutes

	5 COVID-19 Local Outbreak Control Plan Update
	6 Impact of COVID-19 on Mental Health and Progress on Resilience and Recovery
	7 Health and Wellbeing of Coastal Communities



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

     KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
KENT AND MEDWAY JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
  

MINUTES of a meeting of the Kent and Medway Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Board held in the Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on 
Tuesday, 7 December 2021. 
 
PRESENT: Mrs C Bell (Chairman), Cllr David Brake (Vice-Chairman), 
Dr B Bowes, Ms J Brown, Cllr H Doe, Dr A Duggal, Dr L Farach, Dr J Findlay, 
Mr R W Gough, P Graham, Cllr Mrs A Harrison, Ms R Jones, Cllr M Potter, 
Mr M Riley, Dr C Rickard, Dr A Jhund and Dr D Whiting 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Cedi Frederick 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Chris McKenzie (Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
North and West Kent), Ms J Mookherjee (Consultant in Public Health) and 
Mr M Dentten (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

13.   Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the agenda for this 
meeting  
(Item 3) 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

14.   Minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2021  
(Item 4) 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2021 were 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 

15.   COVID-19 Local Outbreak Control Plan Update  
(Item 5) 
 

1. David Whiting gave a verbal overview of the report which provided an 
update on steps taken to mitigate rising cases of COVID-19 across both 
Kent and Medway as it relates to the Local Outbreak Management Plan 
(LOMP). He highlighted the differing case rates between age groups, with 
cases higher amongst young people than over 65s. In relation to the 
Omicron variant, he confirmed that community transmission was present 
and that to understand the impact of the variant four key questions needed 
answers, these included the degree of transmission; harm; vaccine 
effectiveness; and efficacy of patient treatments. It was noted that it would 



 
 

 

 
2 

 

be a few weeks before the answers were known. Government’s Plan B 
was explained, including the intention to reduce the rate of transmission. 
 

2. Dr Duggal shared Kent’s Covid-19 case rate for the last 7 days, which 
stood at 517 cases per 100,000. 
 

3. In response to a question on increasing vaccine uptake in hard to reach 
and deprived areas, Dr Whiting reassured the Board that Public Health 
were working with Kent and Medway CCG to improve uptake through 
community group and social media promotion, as well as pop up clinics. 
 

4. Mr Gough asked whether there were statistics available on the number 
unvaccinated and critically ill patients with Covid-19. Rachel Jones agreed 
to circulate an article with the Board, which gave a national overview of the 
proportion of unvaccinated and critically ill patients with Covid-19. 
 

RESOLVED to:  
a) note the report; and  

 
b) note that no questions had been submitted by members of the public on 

the LOMP Plan. 
 

16.   Impact of COVID-19 on Mental Health and Progress on Resilience and 
Recovery  
(Item 6) 
 

1. Jess Mookerjee presented the report which addressed the key impacts of 
Covid-19 on public mental health and actions taken by the Kent and 
Medway health and well-being system and its partners to mitigate the 
impacts. She highlighted frontline workers, men in older age groups and 
individuals already suffering with mental health as those most affected by 
the pandemic. She recognised that whilst the impact on children and 
young people had been significant, this had not translated to an increase 
in hospital admissions. The close link between health inequalities and the 
disproportionate impact of Covid-19 were acknowledged. She reminded 
Members that the Preventing Suicide in Kent and Medway: 2021-25 
Strategy, endorsed by the Board at its last meeting, included a 
commitment to monitor young people’s mental health trends.  
 

2. Cllr Doe asked whether there was scope to improve interventions, when 
related to children and young people involved in domestic abuse. Ms 
Mookerjee gave examples of the work and services underway in the 
system, which included the ‘Ask the Questions’ campaign for NHS staff 
and support for families and children who have experienced domestic 
abuse. 
 

3. In relation to the Wellbeing and Place section of the report, Cllr Brake 
noted that people were more likely to use community services if they were 



 
 

 

 
3 

 

in close proximity to their residence. He stressed the need to link place 
and leisure with services in order to improve accessibility.  
 

4. Dr Caroline Rickard commended the mental health support offered to 
primary and secondary care staff.  
 

5. Members discussed the importance of wellbeing in schools. A Member 
encouraged a universal designation of wellbeing leads, a comparison was 
drawn to safeguarding leads. Ms Mookerjee noted that many schools had 
wellbeing champions and agreed to report back with further information at 
a later date. 
 

6. Dr Bowes commented that the increase in mental health issues highlighted 
growing heath inequalities. 
 

7. Mr Gough asked whether the complexity of mental health cases had 
increased to a significant extent. Ms Mookerjee recognised that the most 
vulnerable cases had increased in complexity over the last 7 years. She 
noted, in relation to digital poverty, that those with the means to make 
changes and improvements were the most resilient. Chris McKenzie 
added that in social care different types of support were needed in the 
pandemic, that digital interactions became important for mental resilience 
and that family facing services faced complex challenges. 
 

8. Ms Mookerjee mentioned that the film ‘The Wisdom of Trauma’ had been 
circulated, with the relevant advice, to schools and that feedback had been 
positive.  
 

RESOLVED to: 
a) suggest areas where the system can join together to strengthen public 

mental health; and 
 

b) comment on the progress on resilience and recovery taking place in Kent 
and Medway. 
 

POST MEETING NOTE: ‘The Wisdom of Trauma’ 
https://thewisdomoftrauma.com/  
 

17.   Health and Wellbeing of Coastal Communities  
(Item 7) 
 

1. Dr Duggal outlined the report which introduced key themes associated with 
coastal health and included poor life expectancy, poor health outcomes 
and considerable health inequalities. She reminded the Board of the 
national context, given the Chief Medical Officer’s annual report on health 
in coastal communities, which was published in July 2021. Addressing the 
challenges faced by these communities in Kent and Medway, Dr Duggal 
highlighted the following: that no two communities faced identical 
challenges; the impact of seasonal employment; lower levels of education; 

https://thewisdomoftrauma.com/


 
 

 

 
4 

 

poor housing conditions; older demographics; and poor transport links. 
She confirmed that the Health Improvement Office were leading on a 
national strategy and that Kent and Medway would develop local plans 
following this. Concerning the next annual Public Health plan, she 
reassured the Board that coastal communities would be a focus.  
 

2. Cllr Harrison highlighted the importance of health service contract 
monitoring, a link between the effective measuring of outcomes and 
reducing health inequalities was made.  
 

3. In relation to section 2.4 (Health) and long-term determinants, Mr Gough 
emphasised the importance of considering all elements in view when 
tackling issues and that future action plans should acknowledge a joined-
up approach. Dr Duggal stressed the importance of tools such as Health 
Needs Assessments in considering multiple health elements and cited 
work in new communities in Ebbsfleet. Reassurance was given that further 
tools were being investigated. 
 

4. Dr Caroline Rickard highlighted the challenge faced recruiting and 
retaining primary care staff in coastal communities and acknowledged that 
poor transport links were a factor. 
 

RESOLVED that the proposed work on improving health and wellbeing and 
reducing health inequalities in Kent and Medway be noted. 
 

18.   Health Inequalities Strategic Action Plan  
(Item 8) 
 

1. Rachel Jones gave an overview of the draft Health Inequalities Strategic 
Action Plan (HISAP), reminded Members of the previous development 
session, HISAP requirement and the progress made by the population 
management programme to date. She confirmed that CORE20PLUS5 had 
launched in November 2021 as the NHS’s new framework to support 
targeted action in health inequalities improvement. She stressed that a 
whole system approach was required to make a sustained positive impact. 
She recognised that key goals had to be simple in order to get all partners 
onboard. In relation to the next steps, following the Board’s consideration, 
she verified that work across the system would be undertaken to 
understand what programmes were already in place to tackle the proposed 
priority areas, mental health, wellbeing and deprivation. 
 

2. Cllr Brake raised concerns at the impact of service relocations on health 
inequalities and public accessibility, including the consequence of 
insufficient public transport provisions.   
 

3. Cllr Doe raised his concerns at the level of access to primary care and 
noted the demand greatly exceeded provision. He drew a link between 
access to primary care services and health inequalities. He cautioned 



 
 

 

 
5 

 

against decreasing standards in areas with low health inequality in order to 
improve other areas.  
 

4. Cllr Potter indicated that creating universal, accessible solutions should be 
a priority area. He added that tackling obesity in younger demographics, 
including health checks, should be an area for further consideration.  
 

5. Mr Gough asked how CORE20PLUS5 would ensure effective targeting, 
using the resources available. Ms Jones reassured the Board that the 
framework had inbuilt flexibility and would aide a focused response to 
health inequalities in individual population groups. 
 

6. Cllr Doe emphasised the need to recognise incentives for improving 
community public health. An example of giving up smoking to improve 
performance in sport was given. He added that many lifestyle induced 
health challenges were multigenerational and required positive public role 
models. Ms Jones recognised the link between effective community 
engagement and improved health outcomes. She reinforced the 
commitment to continue engagement with voluntary and community sector 
organisations.   
 
RESOLVED to: 

a) consider the proposed priority areas for a system-wide health 
inequalities strategic action plan, based on output from recent 
system-wide workshops, the PHM development programme and 
national CORE20PLUS5 initiative; and 
 

b) agree that co-production should be a key principle underpinning this 
action plan and that local communities should be involved in its 
design and delivery. 

 


